lapsed in accordance with the scheme(s) or exercised options) will not be counted in the

New Scheme Mandate Limit as refreshed.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange by the Company for the approval of

the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Shares, representing a maximum of 10% of the

Shares in issue as at the date of the SGM, which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of

the options under the Share Option Scheme.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and showing the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings of the

Shareholders:

As at the

Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the

Share Subdivision but

before full utilisation of the

New Issue Mandate

(assuming no further

Shares are issued or

repurchased by the

Company prior to the

SGM and the Share

Subdivision becomes

effective)

Immediately after Share

Subdivision and full

utilisation of the New Issue

Mandate (assuming no

further Shares are issued

or repurchased by the

Company prior to the

SGM and the Share

Subdivision becomes

effective)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Celestial Investment Group

Limited 298,156,558 42.13% 1,490,782,790 42.13% 1,490,782,790 35.11%

Cash Guardian Limited (Note 1) 8,964,640 1.27% 44,823,200 1.27% 44,823,200 1.05%

Directors of CASH

Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard 1,120 0.00% 5,600 0.00% 5,600 0.00%

Mr Ng Kung Chit Raymond 1,032,000 0.15% 5,160,000 0.15% 5,160,000 0.12%

Celestial Investment Group

Limited and parties acting in

concert with it 308,154,318 43.55% 1,540,771,590 43.55% 1,540,771,590 36.28%

Director (other than those who are

also directors of CASH)

Mr Chan Chi Ming Benson 10,000,000 1.41% 50,000,000 1.41% 50,000,000 1.18%

Mr Cheng Man Pan Ben 5,334,000 0.75% 26,670,000 0.75% 26,670,000 0.63%

Mr Yuen Pak Lau Raymond 5,010,000 0.71% 25,050,000 0.71% 25,050,000 0.59%

Mr Lo Kwok Hung John 507,000 0.07% 2,535,000 0.07% 2,535,000 0.06%

Mr Cheng Shu Shing Raymond 180,000 0.03% 900,000 0.03% 900,000 0.02%

Other public Shareholders

Shares that may be issued under

the New Issue Mandate — 0.00% — 0.00% 707,650,107 16.67%

Others 378,464,789 53.48% 1,892,323,945 53.48% 1,892,323,945 44.57%

Total 707,650,107 100.00% 3,538,250,535 100.00% 4,245,900,642 100.00%

Note:

1. Cash Guardian Limited is a company controlled by Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, the chairman of

both CASH and the Company, and is party acting in concert with Celestial Investment Group

Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of CASH).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

FUND RAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in

the past 12 months:

Date of announcement Transaction

Net proceeds

raised

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

14 October 2010 Placing of

70,000,000 top up

Shares at the

[…]

financing alternative for the Company to raise funds for its future investments or business

developments. Also, we considered that it is in the interest of the Company and the

Independent Shareholders as a whole and is reasonable for the Company to have the

flexibility in deciding the best financing methods for any future investments or business

developments.

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

– 23 –

5. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and showing the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings of the

Shareholders:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Share Subdivision but

before full utilisation of the

New Issue Mandate

(assuming no further

Shares are issued or

repurchased by the

Company prior to the

SGM and the Share

Subdivision becomes

effective)

Immediately after Share

Subdivision and full

utilisation of the New Issue

Mandate (assuming no

further Shares are issued

or repurchased by the

Company prior to the

SGM and the Share

Subdivision becomes

effective)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Celestial Investment Group

Limited 298,156,558 42.13% 1,490,782,790 42.13% 1,490,782,790 35.11%

Cash Guardian Limited (Note 1) 8,964,640 1.27% 44,823,200 1.27% 44,823,200 1.05%

Directors of CASH

Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard 1,120 0.00% 5,600 0.00% 5,600 0.00%

Mr Ng Kung Chit Raymond 1,032,000 0.15% 5,160,000 0.15% 5,160,000 0.12%

Celestial Investment Group

Limited and parties acting in

concert with it 308,154,318 43.55% 1,540,771,590 43.55% 1,540,771,590 36.28%

Director (other than those who are

also directors of CASH)

Mr Chan Chi Ming Benson 10,000,000 1.41% 50,000,000 1.41% 50,000,000 1.18%

Mr Cheng Man Pan Ben 5,334,000 0.75% 26,670,000 0.75% 26,670,000 0.63%

Mr Yuen Pak Lau Raymond 5,010,000 0.71% 25,050,000 0.71% 25,050,000 0.59%

Mr Lo Kwok Hung John 507,000 0.07% 2,535,000 0.07% 2,535,000 0.06%

Mr Cheng Shu Shing Raymond 180,000 0.03% 900,000 0.03% 900,000 0.02%

Other public Shareholders

Shares that may be issued under

the New Issue Mandate — 0.00% — 0.00% 707,650,107 16.67%

Others 378,464,789 53.48% 1,892,323,945 53.48% 1,892,323,945 44.57%

Total 707,650,107 100.00% 3,538,250,535 100.00% 4,245,900,642 100.00%

Note:

1. Cash Guardian Limited is a company controlled by Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, the chairman of

both Celestial Asia Securities Holdings Limited and the Company, and is party acting in concert

with Celestial Investment Group Limited.

The above figures were calculated on the assumption that (i) the New Issue Mandate is

approved by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM; (ii) no Shares will be issued or

repurchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the

SGM and Share Subdivision becomes effective; and (iii) upon the full utilisation of the New

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL